

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

#### TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

#### A. D. 1849.

**╲┉╱┉╱╲┍╲┍╲┍╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱** 

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

. **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

316

Снар. 248.

#### Chapter 248.

An act to incorporate the Moosehead Lake Steam Navigation Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

**Sect.** 1. George W. King, Charles W. Gower, John Pollard, Oliver Eveleth, Milton G. Shaw, Abner Coburn and Philander Coburn, with their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated and made a body politic by the name of the Moosehead Lake Steam Navigation Company, for the purpose of propelling and navigating steamboats on Moosehead lake; and for this purpose are invested with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties, specified in the seventy-sixth chapter of the revised statutes, and in an act approved March thirtyfirst eighteen hundred and forty-five, entitled an act in relation to steam navigation companies; and for the purpose aforesaid, the corporation may hold and manage real and personal estate, not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars, and may dispose of the same.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved July 31, 1849.]

Chapter 249.

An act to incorporate the Lumbermen's Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

William H. Smith, Ephraim B. Pierce, Samuel R. **Sect.** 1. Bearce, Silas Stow, Newell Blake, Asa Smith, junior, Isaac Staples, Thomas Smith, James C. Bradbury, Richard M. Woodman and Joseph L. Smith, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Lumbermen's Bank.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said Bank shall be fifty thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; and said bank shall be located and established in Old Town, in the county of Penobscot.

SECT. 3. Said corporators are hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

[Approved July 31, 1849.]

Corporators.

Canital stock.

Corporate name.

Location.

Powers, privi-leges and tiabili-ties.

Corporate name.

Corporators.

Powers and duties.

Capital invested, &c.